Non-current lease liabilities 11,706

12,819

Right-of use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted

by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease

recognised in the balance sheet as at 30 June 2019.

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

2019

¥million

Land 924

Buildings 9,720

Leasehold improvements 299

Equipment and tools 334

Computer software 5

Total right-of-use assets 11,282

Okura Holdings Limited  Interim Report 2019-2020

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

29

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

 (b) Adoption of IFRS 16 “Leases” (continued)

  (i) Adjustments recognised on adoption of IFRS 16 (continued)

The following table shows the adjustment for the change in accounting policy

recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the

changes have not been included.

As at 1 July 2019

Condensed Consolidated

Statement of financial position

(extracted)

As originally

presented

Adjustment

under

IFRS 16 Restated

¥million ¥million ¥million

Current assets

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 700 (77) 623

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 10,376 (665) 9,711

Investment properties 2,279 — 2,279

Right-of-use assets — 11,282 11,282

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities — 11,706 11,706

Obligation under finance leases 924 (924) —

Deferred income tax liabilities 485 (53) 432

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities — 1,113 1,113

Obligation under finance leases 303 (303) —

Equity

Retained earnings 3,855 (999) 2,856

Okura Holdings Limited  Interim Report 2019-2020

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

30

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

 (b) Adoption of IFRS 16 “Leases” (continued)

  (ii) Impact on segment disclosures and earnings per share

Segment EBITDA for the six months period ended 31 December 2019, segment assets as

at 31 December 2019 changes as a result of change in accounting policy as follows:

As originally

presented

Adjustment

under IFRS 16 Restated

¥million ¥million ¥million

Pachinko and pachislot hall

operation 11,908 10,567 22,475

Property rental 2,401 — 2,401

Others 215 47 262

Unallocated 3,154 34 3,188

There was no material impact on earnings per share for the six months ended 31

December 2019 as a result of the adoption of IFRS 16.

  (iii) Practical expedient applied

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical

expedients permitted by the standard:

• the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar

characteristics

• reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous

• the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12

months as at 1 July 2019 as short-term leases

• the exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at